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BRIEF FINANCIALS  
PARTICULARS (Rs. Cr)* FY25 FY24 FY23 H1FY26  

Share Capital*** 68.92 34.46 34.46 68.92 

Net Worth 151.95 112.27 81.17 176.65 

Revenue from Operations  932.16 909.81 947.67 502.77 

EBITDA  73.79 59.41 43.85 45.92 

EBITDA Margin (%) 7.92% 6.53% 4.63% 9.16% 

Profit/(Loss) After Tax 39.85 31.63 24.04 24.41 

EPS (in Rs.) 5.78 4.59 3.49 3.54 

Net Asset Value (in Rs.) 22.05 16.29 11.78 25.63 

Total borrowings 99.75 79.76 79.83 85.91 

P/E# 21.11 NA NA 34.46 

P/B# 5.53 NA NA 4.76 

* Restated consolidated financials; #Calculated at upper price band *** 1:1 bonus issue as on 06 November,2024. 

 

KEY BUSINESS INSIGHTS:   

Rajputana Stainless Limited, incorporated in 1991, manufactures long and flat 
stainless-steel products such as billets, forging ingots, rolled black & bright 
bars, and flats & pattis across 80+ grades, catering to sectors including oil & 
gas, aerospace, automotive, and engineering. The company operates a 
35,196.98 sq. m. facility in Kalol, Gujarat and derives almost all its revenue 
from the domestic market (₹501.25 cr or 99.94% in H1 FY26), with limited ex-
ports to select countries. 

Financially, between FY23 and FY25, revenue remained largely stable (CAGR -
0.70%), while EBITDA and PAT grew at 26.27% and 28.75%, reflecting improved 
efficiency. The moderation in revenue was mainly due to a sharp correction in 
nickel prices driven by higher supply from China and Indonesia. The company 
also faces litigation exposure of ₹128.62 cr (~72.81% of net worth), which may 
pose financial and reputational risks if adverse outcomes arise. 

OUR VIEW:  

The Company manufactures long and flat stainless-steel products under the 
“RSL” brand, offering 80+ grades including billets, forging ingots, rolled black & 
bright bars, flats and pattis, and operates on a B2B model serving industries 
such as seamless pipes, forging, engineering, automotive, fasteners and uten-
sils. Financially, between FY23 and FY25, revenue declined at a CAGR of -0.70%, 
while EBITDA and PAT grew at 26.27% and 28.75%, respectively, reflecting im-
proved operational efficiency. The revenue moderation was mainly due to a 
sharp correction in nickel prices driven by higher supply from China and Indo-
nesia, which impacted global stainless-steel prices and the Company’s pricing 
power. Despite this, the Company maintained a positive CFI–PAT ratio (1.0x in 
FY23, 0.9x in FY24 and 0.8x in FY25), indicating healthy cash conversion. At a P/
E of ~21x, the issue is priced at a discount to the listed peer average of ~57x. 
Despite risks such as promoter litigations and revenue/supply concentration, 
the attractive valuation supports a “SUBSCRIBE” rating. 

ISSUE DETAILS 
Price Band (in ₹ per share) 116-122 

Issue size (in ₹ Crore) 255.00 

Fresh Issue (in ₹ Crore) 179 

Offer for Sale (in ₹ Crore) 76.00 

Issue Open Date 09.03.2026 

Issue Close Date 11.03.2026 

Tentative Date of Allotment 12.03.2026 

Tentative Date of Listing 16.03.2026 

Total Number of Shares (in lakhs) 209 

Face Value (in ₹) 10.00 

Exchanges to be Listed on NSE & BSE 

APPLICATION SHARES LOTS AMOUNT (₹) 

Retail (Min) 110 1 13,420 

Retail (Max) 1540 14 1,87,880 

S-HNI (Min) 1650 15 2,01,300 

S-HNI (Max) 8140 74 9,93,080 

B-HNI (Min) 8250 75 10,06,500 

BRLMs:   Nirbhay Capital Services Private Limited.  

PROMOTERS:  SHANKARLAL DEEPCHAND MEHTA, 
BABULAL D MEHTA, JAYESH NATVARLAL PITHVA 
AND YASHKUMAR SHANKARLAL MEHTA 

 

  

 

 

Source: RHP  For the full report, [click here] 

ABOUT THE COMPANY:  The Company is engaged in the manufacturing of long and flat stainless-steel products under the 
brand “RSL,” offering over 80 grades including billets, forging ingots, rolled black and bright bars, flats and pattis. It operates 
primarily on a B2B model, catering to manufacturers and traders across industries such as seamless pipes, forging, engineering, 
auto, fasteners and utensils, demonstrating strong product versatility and industrial reach. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Company proposes to utilize the net proceeds towards funding the following objects: 

• To carry out the Offer for Sale. 

• Funding capital expenditure for expanding the existing manufacturing facility in Panchmahal, Gujarat, through for-
ward integration and diversification into steel seamless stainless pipes. 

• Full or partial repayment and/or prepayment of certain outstanding borrowings availed by the Company. 

• General corporate purposes. 
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PERFORMANCE THROUGH CHARTS 
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INDUSTRY REVIEW 

OVERVIEW OF THE INDUSTRY IN INDIA  

• India is the second-largest consumer and third-largest producer of stainless steel, with an installed capacity of ~6.6–6.8 
million tons. The country produces a wide range of steel grades and specialty products, while demand for long and flat 
stainless-steel products remains closely linked to overall industrial activity and economic growth. 

• The construction sector is a major demand driver and is projected to reach USD 1.5 trillion by 2025, contributing 8–10% 
to GDP. Government initiatives such as the National Infrastructure Pipeline (NIP) and PM Gati Shakti are expected to 
boost steel consumption, while achieving the targeted 300 million metric tons steel capacity by 2030 may require invest-
ments of around ₹10 lakh crore. 

• The steel kitchenware market, valued at approximately ₹15,000 crore, is expanding at 10–15% annually, driven by rising 
consumer preference for premium, durable, and safer kitchen products. Within this, the premium cookware segment ac-
counts for nearly ₹3,500 crore and continues to attract growing industry investment. 

• Government support for the steel sector remains strong, with the Ministry of Steel allocated ₹3,362 crore for FY2025-26. 
Key initiatives such as the PLI Scheme for specialty steel, the DMI&SP Policy, and customs duty exemptions on ferrous 
scrap until March 2026 aim to strengthen domestic manufacturing and enhance global competitiveness. 

• India’s stainless-steel trade dynamics have remained volatile, with exports at ₹26.12 crore in FY2023 and imports rising to 
₹37.00 crore in FY2024. The industry continues to face pricing pressure from low-cost imports, particularly from China 
and Indonesia, which can impact domestic producers and capacity utilization. 
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COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS OF THE COMPANY 

Integrated Manufacturing Facility and Strategic Location 

• The company operates an integrated manufacturing facility spread across ~35,196.98 sq. m. at Halol–Kalol Road, Gujarat, 
with ~17,610 sq. m. vacant land available for future expansion and equipped with key infrastructure for end-to-end stain-
less-steel production. 

• The facility has installed capacities of 48,000 MT melting, 36,000 MT rolling, 6,000 MT bright bar, and 2,000 MT heat 
treatment, along with 350 CuM/hr oxygen and 200 CuM/hr nitrogen plants, with key operations recording ~99–100% uti-
lization in recent fiscals. 

• In FY25, the company produced 46,679.19 MT billets, 31,768.27 MT rolled black bars, 1,655.55 MT rolled bright bars, and 
3,696.60 MT flat & patti, while also planning forward integration into stainless-steel seamless pipes to support future 
growth. 

  

 

Diverse Product Portfolio 

• The company offers a diverse stainless-steel product portfolio including billets, forging ingots, rolled black bars, rolled 
bright bars, flat & patti, wire rods and ancillary products, available in 80+ stainless-steel grades and multiple sizes catering 
to varied industrial applications. 

• The broad product mix enables the company to serve diverse industries and adapt to changing customer requirements, 
while also reducing dependency on any single product and strengthening revenue diversification. 

• Rolled Black Bars remain the largest revenue contributor, generating ₹550.47 cr in FY25 (~59.05%), followed by Rolled 
Bright Bars ₹124.79 cr, Billets ₹146.88 cr, Flat & Patti ₹41.51 cr, and Forging Ingots ₹21.24 cr, reflecting a well-balanced 
product revenue mix. 

 

 

Established Customer Base and Track Record of Growth 

• With over two decades of experience, the company has built a strong domestic customer base through a customer-
centric approach and customized stainless-steel products. Exports contributed ₹0.28 cr in H1 FY26 and ₹15.28 cr in FY25, 
forming a small share of total revenue. 

• The company maintains long-term relationships with key customers, with the top 10 customers contributing ~41–45% of 
revenue across recent periods, supporting revenue visibility and industry credibility. 

• The company has delivered consistent financial growth, with revenue rising from ₹36.04 cr in FY06 to ₹932.16 cr in FY25 
(CAGR ~18.67%) and PAT increasing from ₹0.71 cr to ₹39.85 cr, reflecting improving profitability and financial strength. 
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RISK FACTORS 

 

High Dependence on Top 10 Customers Without Long-Term Contracts 

• The company derives a significant portion of its revenue from a limited number of customers, with the top 10 customers 
contributing ₹225.36 cr (44.93%) in H1 FY26 and ₹388.57 cr (41.69%) in FY25. The top customer alone accounted for 
₹55.64 cr (11.09%) in H1 FY26 and ₹76.94 cr (8.25%) in FY25, indicating a high level of customer concentration. 

• Most sales are executed through purchase orders rather than long-term contracts, which creates uncertainty regarding 
future order volumes and pricing terms. Any reduction in demand, shift to competitors, pricing pressure, or order cancel-
lations by these key customers could adversely impact the company’s revenue visibility, cash flows, and profitability. 

• Despite this concentration risk, the company has maintained strong repeat customer relationships, with 193 repeat cus-
tomers (72.55%) generating ₹444.51 cr (88.63%) of revenue in H1 FY26, while order cancellations have remained relative-
ly low at ~1.7% across recent periods. 

 

 

 Significant Ongoing Litigations May Impact Financial Performance 

• The company, along with its Promoters, Directors, KMPs and SMPs, is involved in certain ongoing legal proceedings be-
fore various courts and regulatory forums. The total litigation exposure amounts to ₹128.62 cr, representing ~72.81% of 
the company’s net worth, which could create financial and operational risks if adverse rulings arise. 

• Major cases include 3 civil litigations against the company amounting to ₹83.82 cr, 18 direct and indirect tax cases total-
ing ₹44.55 cr, and civil litigations against promoters worth ₹3.25 cr, along with a few smaller cases filed by the company. 
Although no criminal proceedings have been reported against the company or its directors, these matters remain pending 
at different stages. 

• Any adverse judgement, penalties, or regulatory action could require significant payments or provisions and may increase 
expenses and liabilities. Additionally, prolonged litigation may lead to reputational damage, loss of business opportuni-
ties, and operational disruptions, potentially impacting the company’s financial performance. 

 

 

Geographic Concentration of Sales in Key Domestic Markets 

• The company relies significantly on its top 10 suppliers for key raw materials such as stainless-steel scrap, mild steel 
scrap, ferro alloys and industrial gases. During H1 FY26, the top 10 suppliers accounted for ₹144.59 cr (40.14%) of total 
material cost, while purchases stood at ₹390.84 cr, representing 77.93% of revenue, indicating high dependence on sup-
plier availability and pricing. 

• A portion of raw materials is also imported from countries such as UAE, Malaysia, South Korea, Hong Kong, USA and Sin-
gapore, exposing the company to foreign exchange fluctuations, import duties and global supply disruptions. Imports ac-
counted for ₹176.88 cr (39.00%) of purchases in H1 FY26, which may impact margins if input costs rise and cannot be 
passed on to customers. 

• The company derives nearly all of its revenue from the domestic market, with 99.94% of revenue generated in India in H1 
FY26. A significant share comes from Maharashtra, Gujarat and Uttar Pradesh, contributing ₹456.85 cr (91.09%) of reve-
nue, making the business vulnerable to regional economic, political, or regulatory changes in these key markets. 
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PEER COMPARISON 

Name of the company 

Revenue 

from Opera-

tions (in ₹ Cr) 

Face Value 

(Rs per 

share) 

EPS 

(in Rs) 

NAV 

(Per 

share 

Rs) 

RoE 

(%) 
P/E* P/B* 

Rajputana Stainless Ltd 932.16 10.00 5.78 22.05 26.23 21.11 5.53 

Mangalam Worldwide Ltd 1060.71 10.00 10.59 91.37 11.28 24.46 2.84 

Mukand Ltd 4889.99 10.00 5.24 65.72 7.99 23.48 1.87 

Electrotherm Ltd 4115.37 10.00 347.06 -124.60 -278.47 1.91 -5.31 

Panchmahal Steel Ltd 383.10 10.00 1.74 84.02 2.07 178.48 3.70 
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Analyst Certification 

We/I, Sankita V, MBA, Mcom Research Analysts, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views ex-

pressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer (s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, 

or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation (s) or view (s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this 

report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, direc-

tor or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.  

Disclosures and Disclaimers 

CANARA BANK SECURITIES LTD (CBSL), a wholly owned subsidiary of CANARA BANK, is a SEBI registered intermediary offering broking services to its institu-

tional and retail clients; we also run a proprietary trading desk. CBSL is member of BSE & NSE. We are registered as RESEARCH ANALYST under SEBI 

(INH000001253).  CBSL or its associates do not have an investment banking business. Hence, they do not manage or co mange any public issue. Neither CBSL 
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from the subject company in the past twelve months  (v) have received any compensation for investment banking merchant banking or brokerage services 

from the subject company in the past twelve months (vi) have received any compensation for any other product or services from the subject company in the 

past twelve months (vii) have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

(viii) Research Analyst involved in the preparation of Research report discloses that he /she has not served as an officer, d irector, or employee of subject com-

pany (ix) is involved in market making activity of the company. 

We shall adhere to SEBI guidelines from time to time.   
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clients. Similarly, the Research Desk does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation/circumstances and the particular needs of 

any specific person who may receive it. The securities discussed in the report may not be suitable for all investors. The appropriateness of a particular invest-

ment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may receive the research report should consider and inde-

pendently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. And such person 

shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in the research report and of eval-

uating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of the reports. All projections and forecasts in research reports have been 

prepared by our research team.  

The client should not regard the inclusion of the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by CBSL For these reasons; The 

client should only consider the projections and forecasts described in the research reports after carefully evaluating all of the information in the report, includ-
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plete. The recommendation expressed in the reports may be subject to change. The recommendations or information contained herein do/does not consti-

tute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. This 

research reports are for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication may not be distributed to the public  used by the public media without 

the express written consent of CBSL. The Research reports or any portion hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of CBSL. 

The research report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to client solely for client’s information, may not be distributed to the press or other media 

and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely based on certain assumptions & 

calculations and are given as part of the normal research activity of CBSL and are given as of this date and may be subject to change. Any opinion estimate or 

projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such 
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the company or any of its directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely based on certain assumptions and calcula-

tions. None of the directors of the company or any other persons in the research team accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of the 

research report or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution 

or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless 

otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that the client has read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed 

by Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) before investing in Securities Market. Please remember that investment in stock market is subject to market 

risk and investors/traders need to do study before taking any position in the market. 


